FOI number: HBC\_FOI\_20200430

Date FOI Received: 31/07/2020
Department: Housing

Title: Rough sleepers 2020 and COVID-19
Description: Rough sleepers 2020 and COVID-19

## Request: (As Redacted sent by requestor)

- 1. How frequently does the council count or estimate the number of rough sleepers in its area? (e.g. weekly, monthly, annually)
- 2. If counts or estimates are made in addition to the annual single night autumn snapshot provided to MHCLG, is the methodology the same as that used for the annual single night autumn snapshot in 2019?
- 3. If not, please explain the methodology.
- 4. Please provide data on the number of rough sleepers for counts or estimates on or nearest to the first day of each month of 2020 up to and including August.

Date	Number of rough sleepers
1 January 2020	

- 1 February 2020
- 1 March 2020
- 1 April 2020
- 1 May 2020
- 1 June 2020
- 1 July 2020
- 1 August 2020
  - 5. Please provide the latest data on those provided with emergency accommodation by the council as part of the Covid-19 pandemic response. This data should include people who were sleeping rough, in shared sleeping sites, and who became vulnerable to rough sleeping during the pandemic.

Total number provided with emergency accommodation at some point Number still in emergency accommodation Number evicted from emergency accommodation Number found longer-term accommodation by the council or its partners Number who have left emergency accommodation of their own accord

## Response: (Response as Redacted sent by service)

- 1. During the initial Covid-19 national restrictions, we were conducting weekly estimates. We are now conducting monthly estimates.
- 2. For estimates in addition to the annual single night snapshot, we base our estimates on our own data as well as intelligence received from residents and local organisations
- 3. See above
- 4. 1<sup>st</sup> January 2020 11
  - 1<sup>st</sup> February 2020 11

```
1<sup>st</sup> March 2020 - 11
1<sup>st</sup> April 2020 - 4
1<sup>st</sup> May 2020 - 4
1<sup>st</sup> June 2020 - 4
1<sup>st</sup> July 2020 - 5
1<sup>st</sup> August 2020 - 13
```

Data provided as of August 2020 as per the request date:
 Total number provided with emergency accommodation at some point - 16
 Number still in emergency accommodation - 11
 Number evicted from emergency accommodation - 1
 Number found longer-term accommodation by the council or its partners - 2
 Number who have left emergency accommodation of their own accord - 2

If you have any queries about the processing of your request then please do not hesitate to contact me. Further information explaining the Council's process for responding to information requests together with a complaints/appeals procedure is available in our reception or via our website at:

https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Your-Council/Official-Publications--Guides--Policies/Access-to-Information.aspx

The Information Commissioner oversees the application of the Freedom of Information Act. You may contact the Information Commissioner at:
Information Commissioners Office
Wycliffe House, Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 01625 545700 Website: <u>www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk</u>

Please include the above reference number on all correspondence related to this request.

Thank you for your request.

Kind regards Information Services